valuation input:
Range (Rs.)

Price per metre square  4,250-5,000  4,000-4,850

Buildings 2019 2018

Significant unobservable

valuation input:

Range (Rs.) Range (Rs.)

Price per metre square  3,000-28,500  11,000-16,000

Below is the  fair value measurement hierarchy for assets as at 30 June,

THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY Fair value measurement using

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

2019

Revalued land and buildings  -   454,840,000  -

2018

Revalued land and buildings  -   435,001,292  -

2019 2018

Rs. Rs.

At 1 July  435,001,292  442,350,000

Additions  878,840  -

Depreciation  (7,350,292)  (7,348,708)

Fair value movement  26,310,160  -

At 30 June 454,840,000 435,001,292

The reconciliation is shown below:

NOTES (CONTINUED)

30 JUNE 2019

76

NOTES (CONTINUED)

30 JUNE 2019

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT(CONTINUED)

Revaluation of land and buildings (CONTINUED)

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy together

with a quantitative sensitivity analysis at 30 June 2019 and 2018 are shown below:

Valuation technique(s) and
key input(s)

Sensitivity used Effect on fair value

2019 2018

Land on-market comparables 1% increase in price  1,098,000  1,037,000

1% decrease in price  (1,098,000)  (1,037,000)

Building on-market comparables 1% increase in price  3,450,400  3,386,500

1% decrease in price  (3,450,400)  (3,386,500)

If land and buildings were stated at historical cost, the carrying amount would have been as

THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY

2019 2018

Rs. Rs.

Cost  283,316,145  282,437,305

Accumulated depreciation  (100,784,935)  (93,434,643)

Net carrying amount  182,531,210  189,002,662

(d)

(e)

77

5 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

Goodwill
Computer
software

Asset in
progress

Total Goodwill
Computer
software

Asset in
progress

Total

COST Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

At 1 July

2017
 342,884,792  21,978,757  -  364,863,549  342,884,792  21,851,757  -  364,736,549

Additions  -  342,650  -  342,650  -  342,650  -  342,650

Acquisition

of business

operations

(Note 24)

 7,682,137  -  -  7,682,137  7,682,137  -  -  7,682,137

At 30 June

2018
 350,566,929  22,321,407  -  372,888,336  350,566,929  22,194,407  -  372,761,336

At 1 July

2018
350,566,929  22,321,407  -  372,888,336 350,566,929  22,194,407  -  372,761,336

Additions  -  25,425,788  17,168,528  42,594,316  -  25,425,788  17,168,528  42,594,316

At 30 June

2019
350,566,929  47,747,195 17,168,528  415,482,652 350,566,929  47,620,195  17,168,528 415,355,652

AMORTISATION

At 1 July

2017
 -  3,839,627  -  3,839,627  -  3,712,627  -  3,712,627

Charge for

the period
 -  7,654,941  -  7,654,941  -  7,654,941  -  7,654,941

At 30 June

2018
 -  11,494,568  -  11,494,568  -  11,367,568  -  11,367,568

At 1 July

2018
 -  11,494,568  -  11,494,568  -  11,367,568  -  11,367,568

Charge for

the year
 10,970,640  -  10,970,640  10,970,640  -  10,970,640

At 30 June

2019
 -  22,465,208  -  22,465,208  -  22,338,208  -  22,338,208

NET BOOK VALUES

At 30 June

2019
350,566,929  25,281,987 17,168,528  393,017,444 350,566,929  25,281,987  17,168,528 393,017,444

At 30 June

2018
 350,566,929  10,826,839  -  361,393,768  350,566,929  10,826,839  -  361,393,768

For impairment assessment of goodwill, refer to Note 25.

Asset in progress of Rs. 17,168,528 (2018: Nil) comprises computer software purchased before year end but not yet in use.

NOTES (CONTINUED)

30 JUNE 2019

78

NOTES (CONTINUED)

30 JUNE 2019

6

7

INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY

INVENTORIES

THE COMPANY

2019 2018

Rs. Rs.

At 30 June  25,000  25,000

Details of the subsidiary company included in the Group financial statements are as follows:

Name % holding
Class of

shares held
Issued
capital

Country of
incorporation

Main business

Rs.

Le Café du Volcan Ltée 100% Ordinary  25,000 Mauritius Sale of food and beverages

At the reporting date, the directors have considered internal and external sources of information and have concluded that there are

no indicators of impairment.

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

Restated Restated

2019 2018 2019 2018

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Drugs and consumables  75,493,706  60,197,047  75,264,068  59,985,204

Chemicals and X-ray films  3,995,360  4,197,961  3,995,360  4,197,961

[…]

transaction, CIEL Limited'shareholding in C-Care will amount to 20.08% and

CIEL Healthcare Limited'shareholding will increase to 67.41%.

In line with the requirements of IAS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in

Accounting Estimates and Errors, the Directors have booked the following

prior year reclassifications:

(i) At 30 June 2018, Wellkin Hospital performed a full inventory count. Stock

differences of Rs. 5,090,008 were not recorded in the accounts which

resulted in an overstatement of inventory and understatement of cost of sales.

(ii) At 30 June 2018, receipts from debtors amounting to Rs. 11,967,553 were

wrongly credited against provision for doubtful debts expenses instead of

trade receivables, which resulted in an overstatement of trade receivables

and an understatement of administrative expenses.

The above were corrected by restating each of the affected financial

statements line items for the prior period as follows

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

As previously
reported

Rs.

Effect of
restatement/

reclassification
Rs.

As Restated
Rs.

As previously
reported

Rs.

Effect of
restatement/

reclassification
Rs.

As Restated
Rs.

Statement of financial position

As at 30 June 2018

Inventories  70,027,520  (5,090,008)  64,937,512  69,815,677  (5,090,008)  64,725,669

Trade and other

Receivables
 272,453,756  (11,967,553)  260,486,203  274,671,234  (11,967,553)  262,703,681

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

As at 30 June 2018

Cost of Sales  (1,154,650,427)  (5,090,008) (1,159,740,435)  (1,148,213,270)  (5,090,008)  (1,153,303,278)

Administrative

Expenses
 (580,372,038)  (11,967,553)  (592,339,591)  (576,293,248)  (11,967,553)  (588,260,801)

Basic and diluted earnings per share for the prior year have also been

restated.

In line with IAS 1, ‘Presentation of financial statements’, the presentation of

a third statement of financial position as at the beginning of the preceding

period for the Group is not required as the restatement does not have

an effect on the information in the statement of financial position at the

begining of the preceding period.

102

Notice of Annual Meeting to Shareholders

Notice is hereby given that the Annual Meeting (“the Meeting”) of the shareholders of C-Care (Mauritius) Ltd (“the Company”) will be